State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Flex your power!
Be energy efficient!
To: JOSEPH MERAZ, P.E. Date:  September 16, 2013
PROJECT MANAGER

PROGRAM/PROJECT MANAGEMENT

File: 08-SBD-215-SBAG
[-215/91 Bi-County
HOV Gap Closure
CMSTPLN 62018(018)
Adv. ID: 0800000506
From: Sean Yeung, P.E.
District Local Assistance Engineer (Acting), MS 760

Subject: E-76 Authorization for Advance Construction Conversion

We have reviewed and processed the request for Advance Construction 1 for the above-
referenced project through Caltrans Headquarters Division of Local Assistance and the Federal
Highway Administration (FHWA).

Enclosed is a copy of the authorizing document (E-76) for your use and records. If other funding
authorizations are required for the same project, then work can only begin after the last funding
authorization is obligated, otherwise, the project will be federally ineligible.

If you have any questions, please call me or my staff, Carol Green, at (909) 388-7719.
Sincerely,

Sean Yeung,l’z/)/

District Local Assistance Engineer (Acting)

Attachment

c¢: Local Agency



AMENDMENT MODIFICATION SUMMARY - (E-76)

FEDERAL AID PROGRAM CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DLA LOCATOR: 08-SBD-215-CT08 PROJECT LOCATION:
PREFIX: CMSTPLN SR 91 FROM SPRUCE ST. IN RIVERSIDE TO I-215 AT ORANGE SHOW RD. IN SAN BERNARDINO
PROJECTNO:  6208(018) TYPE OF WORK:
SEQ NO: 3 HOV LANES, BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, ROAD REHABILITATION PREV AUTH / AGREE DATES:
STATE PROJ NO: 080M3408L FED RR NO'S: PE.  09/22/2010
AGENCY: CALTRANS PUC CODES: RAW:
ROUTE: 215 91 PROJ OVERSIGHT: DELEGATED/STATE ADMIN CON: 08/06/2012
TIP DATA ENV STATUS / DT: DELEG TO STATE SEC 6005 04/05/2011 SPR!
MPO: SCAG RW STATUS /DT: 3W 06/13/2012 MCS:
FSTIPYR: 1213 INV RTE: 000000021501 OTH:
STIPREF;  109-0000-2814 BEG MP: 432
DISASTER NO: END MP; 5.01
BRIDGE NO'S:
PROG CODE LINE NO IMPV TYPE FUNCSYS  URBAN AREA URB/RURAL DEMO ID
L40E 10 15 F RIVERSIDE-SAN BERNARDINO URBAN
L40E 30 24 F RIVERSIDE-SAN BERNARDINO URBAN
L40E 31 17 F RIVERSIDE-SAN BERNARDINO URBAN
L40R 10 15 F RIVERSIDE-SAN BERNARDINO URBAN
M400 30 24 F RIVERSIDE-SAN BERNARDINO URBAN
M400 31 17 F RIVERSIDE-SAN BERNARDINO URBAN
FUNDING SUMMARY
PHASE PROJECT COST FEDERAL COST AC COST
PREV. OBLIGATION $10,844,000.00 $10,844,000.00 $0.00
PE THIS REQUEST $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SUBTOTAL $10,844,000.00 $10,844,000.00 $0.00
PREV. OBLIGATION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
RIW THIS REQUEST $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SUBTOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PREV. OBLIGATION $171,790,868.00 $14,968,000.00 $19,832,868.00
CON THIS REQUEST $-2,243,868.00 $19,059,000.00 $-19,832,868.00
SUBTOTAL $169,547,000.00 $34,027,000.00 $0.00
TOTAL: $180,391,000.00 $44,871,000.00 $0.00

STATE REMARKS

07/27/2010 The project is for the construction of the High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lane in each direction on 1-215 for approximately 7.5 miles. The project is located south of I-215/State Route 60 (SR 60) /State 91 (SR 91)
Grade Separation and ending at Orange Show Road interchange north of the |-215/1-10 Grade Separation. This project was initially part of the 1-215 Bi-County Improvement in the 2008 RTP to add two lanes (one
HOV and one general) each direction. It was later decided to create an independent project known as the HOV Lane GAP Closure project to build HOV lanes ONLY to provide immediate relief to congestion in the
area. CTC adopted 2010 STIP on May 20, 2010 (Resolution G-10-13) for Bi-County HOV Gap Closure, 60/91 I/C Show Road under PPNO 0041G.

COOP agreement 8-1345 A/1 approved on June 8, 2010. SANBAG Emission Benefit Calculation summary dated 7/14/10 per |-215 Bi-County HOV Lane GAP Closure Project, Air Quality Analysis Riverside and
San Bernardino Counties dated 4/2010. NO FHWA oversight agreement needed per Caltrans PM. Oversight agreement will provided upon request per Caltrans Project Manager.

CMAQ is at 100% reimbursement per Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.

09/10/2010 09/10/10 RZ: This sequence (#1) authorizes Preliminary Engineering. Final design shall not start until the environmental document is completed.
09/15/2010 09/15/10 RZ: Attached supporting documents.
07/13/2012 SEQ 2. Advantage ID: 0800000506

This request is for CONSTRUCTION and CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING for I-215 Bi-County High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) Gap Closure (EAOM940) with funding from CMAQ, CMIA, STIP and local funds.



08/15/2012

02/20/2013

03/05/2013
03/14/2013

The contract for this project will be combined with two additional projects EA OP510 (Newport Bridge Replacement) and EA 0H330 (Pavement Rehabilitation) funded by Measure | and SHOPP respectively. The
three projects were combined for cost saving purposes. The revised EA for all three projects is OM94U1. COOP Agreement 08-1530 (C12189) dated 4/9/2012. Right of Way Certification is 3W dated 6/12/12.
NEPA revalidation dated 4/13/2012. RTL Certification 6/20/2012. CTC Financial Vote List June 27-28, 2012 (Resolution CMIA A-1112-071, STIP1B-A-111-2-18). Project is State Delegated per e-mail dated
8/15/2011. No MAR per meeting minutes dated 6/30/2010. Financial Plan dated 7/2012 (project is over $100M).

Supplemental Work, State Furnished Items, and Adjust Manhole to Grade (Prelim Estimate item 53, item code 152440) are NON-PARTICIPATING. RW certification 3W needs to be updated prior to bid opening.
Measure | and CMIA is used to match federal funds, Reimburse at 44.24% for CON and 22.08% for CE up to maximum federal allowed. Caltrans Project Manager is Jim Robinson (909) 917-8839. SANBAG
Project Manager is Paul Melocoton (909) 889-8611 xt 149.

TOTALCOST FEDP/C FED2 Local AC Local Fund State Fund State Fund State Fund Other Other
L40E L40E Meas | (CMIA) (RIP) (11P) (SHOPP) (Meas )
Proj Il Proj lll

CON $154,362,875 $127,565,873 §$ 14,968,000 § 16,599,000 § 36,778,604 $ 4,237,000 §$61,520,000 $4,961,000 §$12,257,380  $3,041,891
CE $ 17,431,000 $§ 16,270,000 0 § 3,283,000 $11,223,000 $ 1,764,000 $ 0 $ 800,000 § 361,000

TOTAL $171,793,875 $143,835,873  § 14,968,000 §19,882,000 $ 36,778,604 $15460,000 §$63,284,000 $4,961000 $ 13,057,380  $3,402,891

End of Comments- CNG

Sequence #2 is a request for construction and construction engineering funding for Caltrans to construct HOV lanes to close a gap on State Route 91 from Spruce Street in the City of Riverside to I-215 at Orange
Show Road in the City of San Bernardino using Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) funds programmed in Amendment #23 approved on 4/19/12 to SCAG's 2010 FTIP and to replace the Newport Avenue
bridge over [-215 in Grand Terrace, and to perform pavement rehabilitation using State Prop. 1B CMIA and STIP RIP and IIP funds allocated by the CTC. Funding for preliminary engineering was previously
obligated under this project no. and also under NH-000C(345). See ACNH-000C(355) for the Capital funding portion of this project. A Value Analysis was completed on 6/14/10. Caltrans and SANBAG executed
Cooperative Agreement #8-1530 on 4/09/12 and approved a Financial Plan on 7/20/12. The Right of Way Certification 3W will be upgraded prior to any contract award. The original NEPA decision approved on
4/15/11 was re-validated on 4/13/12. Federal funding is capped at $34,800,868 for construction with a maximum reimbursement ratio of 88.53%. Reimburse with L40E CMAQ funds at 88.53% up to the federal
amounts shown for construction and advanced construction and at approximately 17.8% up to the federal amount shown for construction engineering.

SEQ 3. Convert Local Advance Construction- CMAQ (L40E). Other related projects NH-000C-(355).

This converts the CMAQ Local Advance Construction for both CON and CE. Convert Local Advance Construction (CMAQ funds) programmed FFY 2012/2013 and FFY2013/2014. Finance letter submitted dated
3/13/2013. 2013 FTIP Amendment 1 approved on 1/24/2013. EPSP CMAQ funds programmed for FFY 13/14 per e-mail dated 2/13/2013 from SANBAG (Andrea Zuerick). Bid Summary dated 10/16/2012. Right
of Way Cert 3W update dated 2/28/2013. Reimburse using LUMP SUM amount up to maximum of Federal amount allowed. Effective reimbursement for CON at 88.53% and CE at 20.19%.

TOTAL PROJECT SUMMARY:

Total Cost Federal Federal STATE LOCAL FUNDS OTHER OTHER OTHER
Of Work Part Cost L40E (CMIA) (Measure ) (RIP) (ITIP) (SHOP- Project Il)
CON $152,116,000 $ 34,727,211 $30,744,000 $ 7,134,000  $35,819,000 $61,520,000 $4,961,000  $11,938,000
CE $ 17,431,000 $16,260,000 $ 3,283,000 $ 11,223,000 $ 361,000 $ 1,764,000 $ 800,000
TOTAL $169,547,000 $50,987,211 $ 34,027,000 $ 18,357,000 $36,180,000 $63,284,000 $4,961,000 $12,738,000

End of Comments - CNG

return 03/05/13 no submittal yet of p/c cmagq eligible
SEQ 3 CMAQ Eligible Items

ITEMS O0M940 Share Fed Part (Est.)
TIME-RELATED 80.64% 4,435,000
CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS 47.37% 47,368
TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM 60.00% 300,000
CHANNELIZER (SURFACE MOUNTED) 100.00% 14,000

TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKER 32.78% 17,700



TEMPORARY RAILING (TYPE K) 85.30% 1,919,200

ROADWAY EXCAVATION 90.36% 2,643,165
CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE 87.21% 2,093,120
HMA 51.77% 5,548,000
RUBBERRIZED HMA (GAP GRADED) 77.63% 4,304,000
HMA (TYPE A BOND BREAKER) 100.00% 147,400
STRUCTURE EXCAVATION (Soil Nail Wall) 100.00% 90,820
STRUCTURE BACKFILL (Soil Nail Wall) 100.00% 38,800
SOIL NAIL 100.00% 1,898,050
12" Alternative Pipe Culvert 100.00% 31,900
18" Alternative Pipe Culvert 99.76% 831,960
24" Alternative Pipe Culvert 100.00% 44,250
24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 100.00% 69,300
36" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 100.00% 2,500
48" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 100.00% 14,490
54" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 100.00% 8,400
12" CSP 100.00% 14,760
30" CsP 100.00% 31,080
36" CSP 100.00% 62,700
48 CSP (0.79" thick) 100.00% 4,620
CONCRETE BARRIER (TYPE 60C MOD) 100.00% 966,000
Concrete Barrier (Type 60P) 100.00% 34,200
Concrete Barrier (Type 60A Mod) 100.00% 18,360
Concrete Barrier (Type 60F) 100.00% 102,750
Concrete Barrier (Type 60R Mod) 100.00% 58,400
Concrete Barrier (Type 60) 100.00% 348,080
Concrete Barrier (Type 60C) 100.00% 819,000
Concrete Barrier (Type 60D) 100.00% 102,930
Concrete Barrier (Type 60D Mod) 100.00% 618,570
Concrete Barrier (Type 60GC) 100.00% 39,750
Concrete Barrier (Type 60SC) 100.00% 106,500
Concrete Barrier Transition 100.00% 16,500
Concrete Barrier (Type 732 Mod) 100.00% 205,030
Concrete Barrier (Type 732) 100.00% 173,030
Concrete Barrier (Type 736A) 100.00% 524,320
Concrete Barrier (Type 736 Mod) 93.38% 19,832
Concrete Barrier (Type 736B) 100.00% 190,800
Concrete Barrier (Type 736S Mod 100.00% 73,440
Concrete Barrier (Type 736SV) 100.00% 83,000
MOB 67.46 % 8,769,648
Total CMAQ: ltems 37,882,723

04/04/2013 Corrected federal participating costs.
08/19/2013 Estimate based on CMAQ eligible items dated 8/19/2013. Finance Letter dated 8/19/2013. Detail Estimate dated 8/19/2013. Bid Summary dated 10/11/2012.

TOTAL COST FED P/C FED2 State Local Fund State Fund State Fund Other Other
CMAQ CMIA Meas | (RIP) (IIP) Project Il (SHOPP) Project Il
Pavement Rehab Newport Bridge Replacement

ACNH-000C(355)E (Meas | +CMIA)

CON $152,116,000 $ 39,830,508 $ 30,744,000 $ 4,126,520 § 35,819,000 $61,520,000 § 4,961,000 $ 11,938,000 $ 3,007,480
CE $ 17,431,000 $ 4,727,000 §$ 3,283,000 $11,223,000 $ 1,764,000 § 0 $ 800,000 $ 361,000




TOTAL $169,547,000 §$44,557,508 $ 34,027,000 $ 15,349,520 § 36,778,604 $63,284,000 $ 4,961,000 $ 12,738,000 $ 3,402,891

Total CMAQ Federal Participating Summary ($39,830,508):

Contract Items (CMAQ) $ 37,882,773 (see CMAQ Participating ltems dated 8/19/2013)
Supplemental Participating (Trainees) $ 51,200
TOTAL CMAQ CONTRACT ITEMS $ 37,933,923
Contingency (4.999%) $ 1,896,585

TOTAL CMAQ FEDERAL PARTICIPATING § 39,830,508
End of Comments- CNG

09/06/2013 Sequence #3 is a request to convert advanced construction to actual apportionments based on the reduced contract award amounts for construction and construction engineering. The construction contract was
awarded on 12/03/12. Federal funding is now capped at $19,059,000 for construction with a maximum reimbursement ratio of 88.53. Reimburse with converted M400 CMAQ funds at approximately 77.1%ona
lump sum reimbursement basis up to the federal amounts shown for eligible items of work in construction and construction engineering.

FEDERAL REMARKS
AUTHORIZATION
AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED WITH REQUEST:OTH PREPARED IN FADS BY: GREEN, CAROL ON 08/20/2013 388-7718
FOR: ADJUSTMENT FOR AWARD REVIEWED IN FADS BY: LOUIE, PATRICK ON 09/08/2013 653-7348
DOCUMENT TYPE: AMOD SUBMITTED IN FADS BY: LOUIE, PATRICK ON 09/09/2013 FOR CALTRANS
PROCESSED IN FADS BY: FOGLE, JERILYNN ON 09/09/2013 FOR FHWA
APPROVED IN FMIS BY: MARY CUNNINGHAM ON 08/13/2013

SIGNATURE HISTORY FOR PROJECT NUMBER 6208(018) AS OF 09/16/2013
FHWA FMIS 4.0 SIGNATURE HISTORY

MOD # SIGNED BY SIGNED ON
2 JERILYNN FOGLE 09/09/2013
GARY J. SWEETEN 09/12/2013
MARY CUNNINGHAM 09/13/2013
1 JERILYNN FOGLE 08/16/2012
SCOTT K. MCHENRY 08/16/2012
MICHAEL AVERY 08/16/2012
0 JERILYNN FOGLE 09/21/2010
GARY J. SWEETEN 09/21/2010
MARY CUNNINGHAM 09/22/2010

FHWA FMIS 3.0 SIGNATURE HISTORY

CALTRANS SIGNATURE HISTORY
DOCUMENT TYPE SIGNED BY SIGNED ON

AMEND/MOD LOUIE, PATRICK 09/09/2013




